#### DERBYSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

### 6 February 2020

## Report of the Director of Public Health

### Approval of Health and Wellbeing Board Air Quality Strategy

# 1. Purpose of the report

To seek approval of the Health and Wellbeing Board Air Quality Strategy, and agree the development of a working group to develop and monitor the associated annual action plan.

### 2. Information and analysis

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to develop a Health and Wellbeing Board Air Quality Strategy in January 2019, to support the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategies, priority around Air Quality improvement.

The Strategy has been developed following a review of the evidence, and consultation with the Board and stakeholders of the Air Quality working group. The Strategy aims to set out the overarching principles and priorities of the Board to achieve reduction in the health impact of poor air quality for the people of Derbyshire County. The strategy utilises the Outcomes Based Accountability Approach.

The Strategy will be supported by an annual action plan, developed and monitored by the Air Quality Working Group. Partners of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be responsible for providing a Strategic and Operational lead within their respective organisations to be drive forward actions.

### 3. Recommendations

That the Health and Wellbeing Board;

- 1. Approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Air Quality Strategy
- 2. Provide a Strategic lead (Health and Wellbeing Board member) and Operational lead (Air Quality working group member) for each respective organisation to drive forward actions identified within the Strategy and associated action plan.
- 3. Agree a minimum of annual reporting to the Health and Wellbeing Board of progress against performance measures in the annual action plan and progress against population outcomes.

Dean Wallace
Director of Public Health
Derbyshire County Council